

No. 22-15566

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

ABRAHAM BIELSKI,

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

COINBASE, INC.,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of California  
Case No. 3:21-cv-07478-WHA (Hon. William H. Alsup)

---

**APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF**

---

Hassan A. Zavareei  
Glenn E. Chappell  
David Jochnowitz  
Spencer S. Hughes  
TYCKO & ZAVAREEI LLP  
1828 L Street, Northwest, Suite 1000  
Washington, District of Columbia 20036  
(202) 973-0900  
*hzavareei@tzlegal.com*  
*gchappell@tzlegal.com*  
*djoch@tzlegal.com*  
*shughes@tzlegal.com*

Sabita J. Soneji  
Wesley M. Griffith  
TYCKO & ZAVAREEI LLP  
1970 Broadway, Suite 1070  
Oakland, California 94612  
(510) 254-6808  
*ssoneji@tzlegal.com*  
*wgriffith@tzlegal.com*

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
I. Mr. Bielski gets defrauded on Coinbase’s platform, and Coinbase abandons him. ....	5
II. Coinbase imposes one-sided arbitration provisions on customers.....	6
III.The District Court rules that Coinbase’s arbitration provisions are unenforceable. ....	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	13
ARGUMENT .....	13
I. The Arbitration Agreement is substantively and procedurally unconscionable.....	14
A. The District Court correctly held that the Arbitration Agreement is substantively unconscionable.....	15
B. The District Court correctly found that procedural unconscionability permeates the Arbitration Agreement. ....	28
II. Separately, the delegation provision is a substantively and procedurally unconscionable adhesion contract that lacks mutuality of obligation.....	36
A. The delegation clause is substantively and procedurally unconscionable.....	37
B. Mr. Bielski specifically challenged the delegation clause, and the District Court specifically analyzed and invalidated it. ....	42
III.The District Court properly concluded that severance is not feasible.....	47

IV. Coinbase’s dispute-resolution procedures thwart Mr. Bielski’s ability to effectively vindicate his statutory rights in either an arbitral or judicial forum. ....	51
CONCLUSION .....	56
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	58
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	59
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	60

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> 556 U.S. 247 (2009) .....	52
<i>Abramson v. Juniper Networks, Inc.</i> 9 Cal. Rptr. 3d 422 (Cal. App. 2004) .....	15
<i>Adams v. Postmates, Inc.</i> 414 F. Supp. 3d 1246 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....	38
<i>American Exp. Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> 570 U.S. 228 (2013) .....	12, 14, 52, 53
<i>Armendariz v. Foundation Health Psychcare Servs., Inc.</i> 24 Cal. 4th 83 (Cal. 2000) .....	passim
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> 563 U.S. 333 (2011) .....	37
<i>Baltazar v. Forever 21, Inc.</i> 367 P.3d 6 (Cal. 2016).....	29, 31
<i>Bridge Fund Cap. Corp. v. Fastbucks Franchise Corp.</i> 622 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	13
<i>Brown v. Dillard’s, Inc.</i> 430 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>Castillo v. CleanNet USA, Inc.</i> 358 F. Supp. 3d 912 (N.D. Cal. 2018) .....	22
<i>Coinbase, Inc. v. Bielski</i> No. 22-105 (U.S.).....	11
<i>De La Torre v. CashCall, Inc.</i> 422 P.3d 1004 (Cal. 2018) .....	31
<i>De Leon v. Pinnacle Prop. Mgmt. Servs., LLC</i> 287 Cal. Rptr. 3d 402 (Cal. App. 2021) .....	51

<i>Dunham v. Emtl. Chem. Corp.</i> No. 3:06-cv-03389, 2006 WL 2374703 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 16, 2006).....	19, 20, 27, 48
<i>Fisher v. MoneyGram International</i> 281 Cal. Rptr. 3d 771 (Cal. App. 2021).....	33
<i>Flores v. Barr</i> 934 F.3d 910 (9th Cir. 2019).....	25
<i>Franklin v. Terr</i> 201 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2000).....	51
<i>Gatton v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> Cal. Rptr. 3d 344 (Cal. App. 2007).....	31
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	52
<i>Grand Prospect Partners, L.P. v. Ross Dress for Less, Inc.</i> 182 Cal. Rptr. 3d 235 (Cal. App. 2015).....	15
<i>Green Tree Financial Corp.-Ala. v. Randolph</i> 531 U.S. 79 (2000).....	53
<i>Hall v. FCA US LLC</i> No. 21-55895, 2022 WL 1714291 (9th Cir. May 27, 2022).....	30
<i>Hooters of Am., Inc. v. Phillips</i> 173 F.3d 933 (4th Cir. 1999).....	53
<i>In re Watts</i> 298 F.3d 1077 (9th Cir. 2002).....	32
<i>Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters v. NASA Servs., Inc.</i> 957 F.3d 1038 (9th Cir. 2020).....	17, 18
<i>Kanno v. Marwit Cap. Partners II, L.P.</i> 227 Cal. Rptr. 3d 334 (Cal. App. 2017).....	38
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019).....	22
<i>Lim v. TForce Logistics, LLC</i> 8 F.4th 992 (9th Cir. 2021).....	passim

<i>McManus v. CIBC World Markets Corp.</i> 134 Cal. Rptr. 2d 446 (Cal. App. 2003) .....	18
<i>McMullen v. Meijer, Inc.</i> 355 F.3d 485 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	55
<i>Merkin v. Vonage Am., Inc.</i> 639 F. App'x 481 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	35
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> 473 U.S. 614 (1985) .....	22, 52
<i>Mohamed v. Uber Techns., Inc.</i> 848 F.3d 1201 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	53
<i>Morgan v. Sundance, Inc.</i> 142 S. Ct. 1708 (2022) .....	22, 23, 34, 36
<i>Morris v. Redwood Empire Bancorp</i> 27 Cal. Rptr. 3d 797 (Cal. App. 2005) .....	33, 34
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> 460 U.S. 1 (1983) .....	22
<i>Nagrampa v. MailCoups, Inc.</i> 469 F.3d 1257 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	16, 30, 41
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Nat'l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> 422 F.3d 782 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	13
<i>Nesbitt v. FCNH, Inc.</i> 811 F.3d 371 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	53
<i>Nyulassy v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> 16 Cal. Rptr. 3d 296 (Cal. App. 2004) .....	27, 35, 37
<i>OTO, L.L.C. v. Kbo</i> 447 P.3d 680 (Cal. 2019) .....	14
<i>Owen By &amp; Through Owen v. United States</i> 713 F.2d 1461 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	32
<i>Parada v. Superior Ct.</i> 98 Cal. Rptr. 3d 743 (Cal. App. 2009) .....	31, 33, 34

<i>Pinela v. Neiman Marcus Grp., Inc.</i> 190 Cal. Rptr. 3d 159 (Cal. App. 2015) .....	37
<i>Pinnacle Museum Tower Ass’n. v. Pinnacle Mkt. Dev. (US), LLC</i> 282 P.3d 1217 (Cal. 2012) .....	14
<i>Pokorny v. Quixtar, Inc.</i> 601 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	16, 28, 35, 41
<i>Poublon v. C.H. Robinson Co.</i> 846 F.3d 1251 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	passim
<i>Rent-A-Ctr., W., Inc. v. Jackson</i> 561 U.S. 63 (2010) .....	passim
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/ Am. Exp., Inc.</i> 490 U.S. 477 (1989) .....	52
<i>Roman v. Superior Ct.</i> 92 Cal. Rptr. 3d 153 (Cal. App. 2009) .....	18
<i>Sanchez v. Valencia Holding Co., LLC</i> 135 Cal. Rptr. 3d 19 (Cal. App. 2011) .....	31
<i>Sanchez v. Valencia Holding Co., LLC</i> 353 P.3d 741 (Cal. 2015) .....	29, 31, 38, 41
<i>Sandquist v. Lebo Auto., Inc.</i> 376 P.3d 506 (Cal. 2016) .....	22
<i>Serpa v. Cal. Surety Investigations, Inc.</i> 155 Cal. Rptr. 3d 506 (Cal. App. 2013) .....	18
<i>Shearson/ Am. Exp., Inc. v. McMahon</i> 482 U.S. 220 (1987) .....	52
<i>Shroyer v. New Cingular Wireless Services, Inc.</i> 498 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	30, 32
<i>Smith v. Ford Motor Co.</i> 462 F. App’x 660 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	30
<i>Sonic-Calabasas A, Inc. v. Moreno</i> 311 P.3d 184 (Cal. 2013) .....	42, 43

<i>Stanfield v. Tawkify, Inc.</i> 517 F. Supp. 3d 1002 (N.D. Cal. 2021).....	20
<i>Swain v. LaserAway Med. Grp., Inc.</i> 270 Cal. Rptr. 3d 786 (Cal. App. 2020).....	32
<i>Ting v. AT&amp;T</i> 319 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>Valencia v. Smyth</i> 110 Cal. Rptr. 3d 180 (Cal. App. 2010).....	38
<i>Viking River Cruises, Inc. v. Moriana</i> 142 S. Ct. 1906 (2022).....	52, 53, 56
<i>Williams v. Medley Opportunity Fund II, LP</i> 965 F.3d 225 (3d Cir. 2020).....	53
<i>Wing v. Asarco, Inc.</i> 114 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 1997).....	13
<b>STATUTES</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 1693 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
9 U.S.C. § 16.....	3
Cal. Civ. Code § 1670.5.....	13
<b>REGULATIONS</b>	
12 C.F.R. §§ 1005.1-1005.20c.....	5
